

Nos. 19-715 & 19-760

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MAZARS USA, LLP, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DONALD J. TRUMP, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Courts of
Appeals for the D.C. and Second Circuits**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR
MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

MATTHEW J. CLARK

Counsel of Record

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

matt@morallaw.org

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The House of Representatives’ Subpoenas Violate the Fourth Amendment	4
A. The Fourth Amendment Applies to Congress.....	5
B. The House’s Search of the President’s Financial Records Is Unreasonable.....	9
1. The House Committees Are Not Authorized to Make These Demands.....	10
a. <i>Mazars</i>	10
b. <i>Deutsche Bank</i>	11

2. The Subpoenas Fail the Relevance Test Because They Are Pretexts.....	12
a. <i>Mazars</i>	13
b. <i>Deutsche Bank</i>	15
3. The Requests Are Too Broad.	15
a. <i>Mazars</i>	16
b. <i>Deutsche Bank</i>	17
C. Comparison to a Watergate Subpoena.....	18
D. The House’s Searches Look More of Bills of Attainder Than Legitimate Exercises of the House’s Subpoena Power	20
E. Affirming the Lower Courts’ Judgments In Spite of the Fourth Amendment Violation Would Be Dangerous for Any American Whom the House of Representatives Wishes to Harass	21
II. The President’s Refusal to Comply with Unlawful Subpoenas Is Consistent with	

the Precedent Established by George Washington.....	25
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	19-20
<i>Barenblatt v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 109 (1959)	6
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972)	8
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	24
<i>City of Sherrill v. Oneida Indian Nation of N.Y.</i> , 544 U.S. 197 (2005)	2
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867)	20
<i>Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. 19-1540-cv (2d Cir. Dec. 3, 2019)	11-12, 15, 17-18
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	24
<i>Federal Trade Comm’n v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924)	2, 9
<i>Gibson v. Florida Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963)	6, 21
<i>Hearst v. Black</i> , 87 F.2d 68 (D.C. Cir. 1936)	9

<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 634 (2019)	22
<i>Kilbourn v. Thompson</i> , 103 U.S. 168 (1881).....	10
<i>Marsh v. Chambers</i> , 463 U.S. 783 (1983)	25
<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop v. Colorado Civil Rights Comm’n</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1719 (2018).....	22-24
<i>McCullough v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 159 (1819)	12, 24
<i>McGrain v. Daugherty</i> , 273 U.S. 135 (1927)	10, 12, 14
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S.Ct. 2584 (2015).....	22-23
<i>Oklahoma Press Pub’g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946)	2, 9
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	24
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2392 (2018).....	29
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , 940 F.3d 710, 774 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	10, 13, 16
<i>Trump v. Mazars USA, LLP</i> , No. 19-5142 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 13, 2019).....	4
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	7-8
<i>United States v. Fort</i> , 443 F.2d 670 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	8

<i>United States v. McSurely</i> , 473 F.2d 1178 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	8
<i>United States v. Rumley</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	4
<i>Watkins v. United States</i> , 354 U.S. 178 (1957)	2, 6-8, 13-14, 21
Constitutions, Statutes, and Regulations	
U.S. Const. amend. IV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. I § 9.....	20
Bills and Resolutions	
Articles of Impeachment Against Donald John Trump, H.R. Res. 755, 116th Cong. (2019).....	26
Executive Branch Comprehensive Ethics Enforcement Act of 2019, 116th Congress (2019).....	16
For the People Act of 2019, H.R. 1, 116th Cong. (2019).....	16
Restoring the Public Trust Act, H.R. 706, 116th Congress (2019)	16

Other Authority

Aman Batheja, <i>Subpoenas for Sermons in Houston Draw Outrage</i> , The Texas Tribune (Oct. 16, 2014)	23
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Foundation for Moral Law, <i>Arlene’s Flowers v. State of Washington</i> (No. 19-333).....	24
Daniel Bush, <i>The Complete Watergate Timeline (It Took Longer Than You Realize)</i> , PBS (May 30, 2017).....	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 26	4
Fed. R. Crim. P. 17	4
<i>H.R.1 – For the People Act of 2019</i> , Congress.gov	16
<i>H.R. 745 – Executive Branch Comprehensive Ethics Enforcement Act of 2019</i> , Congress.gov	17
James Hamilton, Robert F. Muse, & Kevin R. Amer, <i>Congressional Investigations: Politics and Process</i> , 44 Am. Crim. L. Rev. 1115 (2007)	18
John C. Miller, <i>The Federalist Era</i> (1960).....	26
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	8

Josh Sanburn, <i>Houston’s Pastors Outraged After City Subpoenas Sermons over Transgender Bill</i> , Time Magazine (Oct. 17, 2014)	22
Lesley Oelsner, <i>Judge Bids Nixon Act on Privilege</i> , New York Times (Jan. 26, 1974)	18
Letter from George Washington to the House of Representatives (Mar. 29, 1796).....	27
Memorandum from Chairman Elijah E. Cummings to Members of the Committee on Oversight and Reform 1-2 (Apr. 12, 2019)	13-14
Peter LaBarbera, <i>Texas Protects Freedom: Pastors Won’t Be Forced to Turn Over Sermons</i> , LifeSite News (May 23, 2017)	23
Press Release, <i>Chairman Schiff Statement on House Intelligence Committee Investigation</i> , U.S. House of Representatives Permanent Select Committee on Intelligence (Feb. 6, 2019)	11
Robert S. Mueller, III, <i>Report on the Investigation into Russian Interference in the 2016 Presidential Election</i> (2019).....	21
Supreme Court Rule 37.....	1

Valerie Richardson, <i>Houston Mayor Removes Church Sermons from Subpoena Requests After Outcry</i> , The Washington Times (Oct. 17, 2014)	23
Zachary Warmbrodt, <i>Schiff, Waters Plan Joint Deutsche Bank Investigation</i> , Politico (Jan. 23, 2019).....	11
